ORDINANCE NO. 53-74

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Leonard Stubbs on the 1st day of July, 1974.

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME OF CARRIAGE SQUARE DRIVE TO CARRIAGE TRACE BOULEVARD FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF SAID STREET AS SAME APPEARS ON THE RECORD PLAT ENTITLED CARRIAGE SQUARE, SECTION I, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 95, PAGE 43 IN THE PLAT RECORDS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO.

WHEREAS, on May 28, 1974, the Council received a petition on behalf of the owners of all land abutting Carriage Square Drive, said petition being dated May 24, 1974, requesting the Council to change the name of Carriage Square Drive to Carriage Trace Boulevard for the entire length of said street as shown on the record plat known as Carriage Square, Section I as recorded in Plat Book 95, Page 43 in the plat records of Montgomery County, Ohio;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 723.04 of the Revised Code of Ohio, the Council of the City of Centerville upon hearing is satisfied that there is good cause for such change of name; that it will not be detrimental to the general interest and that it should be made;

NOW, THEREFORE:

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I

The name of Carriage Square Drive for its entire length as same appears on the record plat known as Carriage Square, Section I as recorded in Plat Book 95, Page 43 of the plat records of Montgomery County, Ohio, is hereby changed to Carriage Trace Boulevard for the entire length of said street as shown on said Plat.

SECTION II.

ATTEST:

This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 1st day of Jol

, 1974.

339

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar

Municipal Attorney

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 53-74, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the <u>1st</u> day of <u>1974</u>.

Clerk of the Council